CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

į.

BY-LAW NO. 09- 01- 370

Being a By-Law to authorize the Mayor and CAO to execute an Agreement with the Township of Bonnechere Valley for the disposal of Biosolids

WHEREAS pursuant to the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990 Chapter M.45, as amended, a Council may enter into agreements;

AND FURTHER that the Municipal Council for the Township of Whitewater Region deems it necessary to enter into an agreement as attached with the Township of Bonnechere Valley for the disposal of Biosolids.

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts that:

1. The Head of Council and the CAO are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Township of Bonnechere Valley for the disposal of Biosolids

READ a First, Second and finally passed on the Third Reading this 21st day of January, 2009

1.

11

93r 110

Mayor ĆΑΟ

BETWEEN:

AGREEMENT

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

(hereinafter called "Bonnechere Valley")

and

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

(hereinafter called "Whitewater Region"

Bonnechere Valley owns and operates the Eganville Sewage Treatment Plant and Biosolids Dewatering Facility and is receptive to entering into an agreement with Whitewater Region for the management of biosolids generated from the Cobden Sewage Treatment Plant during the winter months.

The terms and conditions of the agreement are as follows:

- 1. Whitewater Region agrees to pay a biosolids tipping fee as set out in Schedule "A".
- 2. The quality of the biosolids must meet current Ministry of Environment standards and be verified by appropriate analytical reports.
- 3. The Total Solids (TS) analysis of the biosolids shall not exceed 3%.
- 4. Prior notification of one week is required before delivery.
- 5. Bonnechere Valley reserves the right to discontinue the service with reasonable prior notice. This may occur if winter storage capacity is exceeded.
- 6. The Township of Whitewater Region may discontinue haulage with 30 days prior notice.

The AGREEMENT is executed as witnessed this 21^{Sk} day of $\int \text{Control I}$, 2009.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

Per:

Name: Zig Mintha Title: Mayor

Per: _____ Name: Bryan Martin Title: CAO

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

Per: Name: Donald Rathwell

Name: Donald Rathwe Title: Mayor

Per:

Name: Dean Sauriol Title: CAO

4 ') 44

14

위 년 슈

чя 101

14 J.A

Attached to and forming part of the AGREEMENT between THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY and THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION.

FEE SCHEDULE

1. Whitewater Region agrees to pay a biosolids tipping fee of **\$30.00** per cubic meter.

2. Fees will be invoiced on a monthly basis.

*

7-∕ **•**

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

BY-LAW 2009-013

Being a By-Law to authorize the Mayor and CAO to execute an Agreement with the Township of Whitewater Region for the disposal of Biosolids

WHEREAS pursuant to the Municipal Act, R.S.O., 1990 Chapter M.45, as amended, a Council may enter into an agreements:

AND FURTHER that the Municipal Council for the Township of Bonnechere Valley deems it necessary to enter into an agreement as attached with the Township of Whitewater Region for the disposal of Biosolids.

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley enacts that:

1. The Head of Council and the CAO are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Township of Whitewater Region for the disposal of Biosolids

READ a First, Second and finally passed on the 3rd day of February 2009.

mil

Mayor Zig Mintha

Bryan Martin C.A.O.

BETWEEN:

AGREEMENT

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

(hereinafter called "Bonnechere Valley")

and

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION (hereinafter called "Whitewater Region"

Bonnechere Valley owns and operates the Eganville Sewage Treatment Plant and Biosolids Dewatering Facility and is receptive to entering into an agreement with Whitewater Region for the management of biosolids generated from the Cobden Sewage Treatment Plant during the winter months.

The terms and conditions of the agreement are as follows:

- 1. Whitewater Region agrees to pay a biosolids tipping fee as set out in Schedule "A".
- 2. The quality of the biosolids must meet current Ministry of Environment standards and be verified by appropriate analytical reports.
- 3. The Total Solids (TS) analysis of the biosolids shall not exceed 3%.
- 4. Prior notification of one week is required before delivery.
- 5. Bonnechere Valley reserves the right to discontinue the service with reasonable prior notice. This may occur if winter storage capacity is exceeded.
- 6. The Township of Whitewater Region may discontinue haulage with 30 days prior notice.

The AGREEMENT is executed as witnessed this 21^{St} day of $\int \text{Collection}$, 2009.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

Per Name: Zig Mintha Title: Mayof

Per: Name: Bryan Martin Title: CAO⁴

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

Per:

Name: Donald Rathwell Title: Mayor

Per:

Name: Dean Sauriol Title: CAO

SCHEDULE "A"

Attached to and forming part of the AGREEMENT between THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY and THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION.

ŝ

į

. . .,

: ... :

FEE SCHEDULE

1. Whitewater Region agrees to pay a biosolids tipping fee of **\$30.00** per cubic meter.

2. Fees will be invoiced on a monthly basis.